	Application No.

Decision

Date of Decision

Conditions/Reasons
	Applicant’s Name
	Proposal
	Location



Alresford Parish Council

	18/00880/FUL

Approval - Full

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr J Gibbon
	Erection of 1.8m high fence and gates at the entrance to the angling lakes from Ford Lane and 45m of resurfaced track leading down to the car parking area (retention of).


	Land off Ford Lane

Alresford

Essex



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans, titled 'Block Plan', 'Location Plan' and the untitled covering letter.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Ardleigh Parish Council 

	18/00833/LBC

Approval - Listed Building Consent

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mrs Wendy Brothers
	Proposed thatch repair, front elevation/wall repair, reduction of ground levels, redecoration of windows, repair of window surrounds and sills, removal of cement pointing and replacement with lime mortar.


	Witheys

Dead Lane

Ardleigh

Colchester

CO7 7QD

	01
The works hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans, titled 'Ground and First Floor Plans' and 'Elevations', and the submitted document titled 'Witheys Report'.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/00861/ADV

Approval - Advertisement Consent

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr Antony Wilson
	Replacement noticeboard to church using existing posts.


	St Marys Church

The Street

Ardleigh

Essex

CO7 7LD



	01
All advertisement consents are subject to five standard conditions specified in Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 which are as follows: -

1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to

(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or aerodrome (civil or military);

(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or

(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.

4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.

5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity.

Additionally all advertisement consents are for a fixed term of 5 years unless this period is varied on the formal decision notice.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Photo and sign details as shown on 'St Mary's Ardleigh Existing and proposed noticeboard'.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/00907/FUL

Approval - Full

02.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr Jones
	Two storey and single storey extensions, addition of front porch, and new roof incorporating dormers to the front and rear roof planes.


	Holly House

Chapel Lane

Ardleigh

Colchester

CO7 7BJ



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing Number: 1.1 Rev 00 - Location Plan and Block Plan, Drawing Number 1.1 Rev 00 - Existing and proposed floor plans and elevations

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/00909/FUL

Approval - Full

01.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr R Napthine
	Single storey side extension with balcony.
	Ashfield

Crown Lane North

Ardleigh

Colchester

CO7 7RB



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing No. P01b

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Beaumont Parish Council

No Determinations.

Bradfield Parish Council

No Determinations.

Brightlingsea Town Council

	18/00908/FUL

Approval - Full

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr R Raymond - NEEB Holdings Limited
	Variation of Condition 9 of 17/01738/FUL - Variation of approved plans to change the dormer types, and internal layout.
	Land North of

Samsons Road

Brightlingsea

Essex

CO7 0RW



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 5th December 2020.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The approved scheme of landscaping shown on drawing no. LSDP 1019.01 Rev D (approved under planning reference - 17/02155/DISCON) shall be implemented not later than the first planting season following commencement of the development (or within such extended period or phased arrangement as the Local Planning Authority may allow) and shall thereafter be retained and maintained for a period of five years.  Any plant material removed, dying or becoming seriously damaged or diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced within the first available planting season and shall be retained and maintained.

Reason - To ensure the effective implementation of the approved landscaping scheme, in the interests of visual amenity.

03
Prior to occupation of the development, each new access at its centre line shall be provided with a clear to ground visibility splay with dimensions of 2.4 metres by 90 metres in both directions, as measured from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway. Such vehicular visibility splays shall be provided before any of the accesses are first used by vehicular traffic and retained free of any obstruction at all times.

Reason - To provide adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using the accesses and those in the existing public highway in the interest of highway safety.

04
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular accesses within 6 metres of the highway boundary.

Reason - To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety.

05
The development shall not be occupied until such time as the driveway parking areas and garaging indicated on the approved plans, has been constructed and laid out for parking. The parking and garaging areas shall be retained in this form at all times and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles related to the use of the development.

Reason - To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety.

06
All new driveways and parking areas shall be made of porous materials, or provision shall be made to direct run-off water from the hard surface to a permeable or porous area or surface within the curtilage of the dwelling.

Reason - In the interests of sustainable development and to ensure that run-off water is avoided to minimise the risk of surface water flooding.

07
The tree protection measures outlined on approved drawing no. LSDP 1019.01 Rev D (approved under planning reference - 17/02155/DISCON) shall be adhered to at all times during the construction phase. 

Reason - To ensure the protection of those mature trees located within the woodland area the rear of the site, in the interests of visual amenity.

08
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: LSDP 1019.01 Rev D, 1363/P3/02 A, 1363/P3/03 B, 1363/P3/05 C, 1363/P3/06 C, 1363/P3/07 C, 1363/P3/08 C and 1363/P3/09 C. 

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Clacton-on-Sea

	18/00531/OUT

Refusal - Outline

02.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Nash & Sharpe
	Outline planning application for the conversion to provide 15 bedsits/flats including the 4 bedsits/flats already established.


	2 Edith Road

Clacton On Sea

Essex

CO15 1JU



	01
Saved policy HG10 of the Tendring District Local Plan (2007) relates to conversions of buildings to flats and bedsits. This is a criterion based policy that aims to ensure that proposals for bedsits/flats do not adversely impact upon the character of the locality, are of sufficient standard to meet basic functional needs and are served by adequate parking, amenity and refuse facilities. Saved policy QL10 of the Tendring District Local Plan (2007) is also of relevance as it states that all new development should meet functional needs including adequate daylight, outlook and privacy for occupiers and the provision of private amenity space, waste storage, separation and recycling facilities and vehicle/cycle parking. 

Saved policy HG9 concerns private amenity space and states that each unit should have a minimum of 25 sqm per unit provided communally or a 50 sqm private garden area for a ground floor unit and minimum balcony areas of 5 sqm for units above. 

At paragraph 127 (f) the NPPF (2018) confirms that development should create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users.

The development proposes the conversion of the building into 15 separate residential units, the majority of which will be small 1 person bedsits. The 4 self-contained flats on the ground floor are to be divided to form 6 smaller units. Therefore overall an additional 11 units are proposed within the building. 

Policy QL10 of the saved Tendring District Local Plan (2007) requires that the design of new development meets functional needs, including provision of private amenity space, waste storage/recycling facilities and cycle parking. Saved policy HG9 sets a standard of a minimum of 25m² of private amenity space per flat to be provided communally, which for this development would require an area of at least 375m².

Given that a further area would need to be found for the storage of residents' bicycles and for waste and recycling bins, to comply with saved policy QL10, the amount of communal outside space available would fall substantially below that sought by saved policy HG9. The rear courtyard area providing the communal open space for the proposed flats would be dominated and over-shadowed by the main three-storey building. It would also be partly required for access to, and be overlooked by, the adjacent ground floor units.

The plans show the windows to the lounge and bedroom of unit 13, the existing dwelling at the rear of the site, triangulated to face away from the amenity space with obscure glazing to the other sides, to provide more privacy to and from the rear outside courtyard. However, this would be insufficient to provide a communal outside area of sufficient size and quality, in respect of privacy, sunlight and outlook, for the 15 flats.

Saved policy HG10 permits conversions to flats where this would not harm the living conditions of residents and the provision of amenity space meets the requirements of saved policy HG9. It is considered that the proposed 15 units would comprise an over-intense use of the property lacking an adequate amount and quality of communal outside space for the number of units proposed. Therefore the scheme would not provide acceptable living conditions for existing and future occupiers in conflict with the aims of local and national planning policies.




	18/00840/FUL

Approval - Full

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr Craig Hawkins
	First floor side extension.
	106 Madeira Road

Holland On Sea

Clacton On Sea

Essex

CO15 5NF



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing no. 01 Revision A

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/00849/FUL

Approval - Full

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr Mitchell Sharp
	Erection of outbuilding with an extension to the existing garage.
	4 Brockham Close

Clacton On Sea

Essex

CO16 8XR



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing No. 01

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/00972/FUL

Approval - Full

03.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr Kandiah
	The construction of an access walkway to the front elevation of the building to provide emergency access to the first and second floors.
	Reunion House

35 Jackson Road

Clacton On Sea

Essex



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans, drawing numbers 579/02, 549/12 A and 549/14.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/01096/TPO

Approval - Full

03.08.2018


	
	1 No. Sycamore - Re-pollard
	12 Vermont Close

Clacton On Sea

Essex

CO15 6HJ



	


Elmstead Market Parish Council

	18/00681/DETAIL

Refusal - Reserved Matters/Detailed

31.07.2018

Committee Decision
	Mr S Williams - Hills Residential Ltd
	Reserved matters application for construction of new access to serve housing development approved under 16/00219/OUT (amendment to application 17/00927/DETAIL).


	Land to The East of

Tye Road

Elmstead

Colchester

Essex

CO7 7BB



	01
Paragraph 108 of the National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) states that when assessing sites that may be allocated for development in plans, or specific applications for development, it should be ensured that, amongst other things,  safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users. Furthermore, paragraph 109 states that 'development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety'.  

TR1a of the Tendring District Local Plan 2007 states that proposals for development affecting highways will be considered in relation to the road hierarchy to reducing and preventing hazards and inconvenience to traffic and to the effects on the transport system including the physical and environmental capacity to accommodate the traffic generated. Furthermore, Policy QL10 states that all new development should meet functional requirements and planning permission will only be granted if amongst other things: access to the site is practicable and the highway network will be able to safely accommodate the additional traffic the proposal will generate. 

Policy CP2 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft states that proposals which would have any adverse transport impacts will not be granted planning permission unless these are able to be resolved and the development made acceptable by specific mitigation measures which are guaranteed to be implemented. Policy SPL3 sets out criteria for development, including that access to the site is practicable and the highway network will be able to safely accommodate the additional traffic the proposal will generate and not lead to an unacceptable increase in congestion. 

It is considered that the construction traffic generated by the development would result in an adverse impact on pedestrian safety along Tye Road.  This concern was overcome by a condition imposed on 17/00927/DETAIL which required the proposed footpath to be constructed prior to commencement of development.  The proposal proposed by this application to construct the footpath prior to first occupation would result in an adverse impact on pedestrian safety, contrary to the above policies. 




Frating Parish Council

No Determinations.

Frinton & Walton Town Council 

	18/00715/LBC

Approval - Listed Building Consent

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision


	Damian Thomas
	Proposal to replace rotten window frames & windows with equivalent new ones.
	Flat 2

6 East Terrace

Walton On The Naze

Essex

CO14 8PX



	01
The works hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: DRAWING NUMBER VENT0103.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/00850/FUL

Approval - Full

01.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr & Mrs F Panaite
	Demolish existing garage, summer house and porch. Erect two storey and single storey side extension.
	74 Horsey Road

Kirby Le Soken

Frinton On Sea

CO13 0EQ



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing no. 1830-02 REV C.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03
The side facing window in the approved porch shall be non-opening and glazed in obscure glass, and shall thereafter be permanently retained in this approved form.

Reason - To protect the privacy and amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties.




	18/00923/FUL

Refusal - Full

02.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mrs Gillian Kinloch
	Demolition of existing garage and replacement with new three bedroom dwelling.
	1 Holly Tree House

Third Avenue

Frinton On Sea

Essex

CO13 9EQ



	01
The National Planning Policy Framework (2018) states that a core planning principle of the local planning authority should include the conservation of heritage assets in a manner appropriate to their significance, so that they can be enjoyed for their contribution to the quality of life of this and future generations. The Framework also attaches great importance to the design of the built environment stating that permission should be refused for development that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area.

The adopted Tendring District Local Plan (2007) "Saved" Policies QL9, QL10 and QL11 seek to ensure that all new development makes a positive contribution to the quality of the local environment and character, by ensuring that proposals are well designed, relate satisfactorily to their setting and are of a suitable scale, mass and form. These sentiments are carried forward in Policy SPL3 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017). Policy EN17 of the Tendring Local Plan 2007 and Policy PPL8 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017) state that development within a Conservation Area must preserve or enhance the special character or appearance of the Conservation Area.

Policy FW5 of the Saved Local Plan states new development in "The Avenues" of Frinton shall have particular regard to the special character and appearance of the area, including the scale, aspect and design of adjoining buildings and the density of existing development. Proposed development which would result in a reduction in the spacious character of the area will be refused planning permission. The sentiments of this are carried forward within Policy PPL11 within the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017).

The application site is located within the Frinton and Walton Conservation Area, and "The Avenues" Area of Special Character where development which would result in a reduction in the spacious character of the area will be refused planning permission.

Currently the surrounding area is dominated by detached residential dwellings with plot widths ranging from 15-30m, and building widths ranging between 12m-16m. The proposed development would see an approximate plot width of just 10m and building width of 7.5m, which fails to accord with Policy FW5 of the Adopted Local Plan, which highlights that new dwellings should stand on plots that compare favourably with neighbouring properties and have minimum frontages of 15m. Therefore, it is considered that the proposed dwelling on this site will be sited on a plot far narrower than adjoining plots. As a result the dwelling will appear narrow, cramped and out of keeping within the street scene, failing to preserve the character and appearance of the Frinton-on-Sea Conservation Area, and will also be detrimental to "The Avenues" Area of Special Character existing special character.

Therefore the proposed development fails to accord with the above policies.

02
Policy TR7 of the Adopted Local Plan 2007 states that the adopted car parking standards will be applied. Outside town centres, variations to the adopted standards for residential development will be considered where local circumstances suggest this to be appropriate.

Policy TR1a of the Adopted Local Plan 2007 states proposals for development affecting highways will be considered in relation to the road hierarchy to reducing and preventing hazards and inconvenience to traffic and to the effects on the transport system including the physical and environmental capacity to accommodate the traffic generated. The sentiments of this are carried forward within Policy SPL3 within the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017).

Adopted Car Parking Standards state that for a dwelling of two or more bedrooms, provision should be made for a minimum of two parking spaces measuring 5.5m x 2.9m or a garage, if being used as one of the parking space, should have a minimum internal measurement of 7m x 3m.

The submitted plans fail to demonstrate that there is sufficient provision for off street parking spaces with dimensions in accord with the above current Parking Standards. This is likely to lead to vehicles being left parked in the access route or adjacent highway causing conditions of danger, obstruction or congestion contrary to highway safety. Further, the proposal would lead to the intensification of use of the site without sufficient or adequate turning facilities for both dwellings, therefore resulting in the need for vehicles to reverse into the highway, to the detriment of highway safety.

The proposal therefore fails to accord with the above policies.




	18/00960/ADV

Approval - Advertisement Consent

03.08.2018

Delegated Decision


	Kilo Properties
	No.3 signs on building, Trolley Bay Signs and Freestanding Totum sign.
	Land Site of Former Martello Caravan Park

Kirby Road

Walton On The Naze

Essex

CO14 8QP



	01
All advertisement consents are subject to five standard conditions specified in Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 which are as follows: -

1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to

 (a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or aerodrome (civil or military);

 (b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or

 (c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.

4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.

5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity.


Additionally all advertisement consents are for a fixed term of 5 years unless this period is varied on the formal decision notice.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans, drawing numbers S/4046/18/PL-00, 411, 412, S/4046/18/BR-02 Revision C and P181-362-01.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03
The maximum luminance of the internally illuminated signs shall not at any time exceed the standards contained within the Institution of Lighting Professionals, Professional Guide No. 5, which in this case is 600 Candelas per square metre (600 cd/m2).

Reason - To ensure that glare and dazzle is not caused to traffic in the adjoining highway, in the interests of highway safety.




	18/00961/NMA

Approval Non Material Amendment

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision


	Kilo Properties
	Amendment to west building elevation.
	Former Martello Caravan Park Site

Walton On The Naze

Essex

CO14 8QP



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans submitted under 17/01090/FUL: P20005.P01.02 and Drainage Layout E01 Rev P4; and supporting documents: Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment reference LP0963E-DBA-v1.5, Ecological Assessment reference ECO2823.EcoAs.vf, Environmental Noise Control Assessment dated 25 May 2017, Flood Risk Assessment dated 7th June 2017, Planning and Retail Statement dated June 2017, Heritage, Design and Access Statement dated June 2017, Ground Investigation Report No. SW-947.1.0, Transport Statement dated June 2017, Framework Travel Plan dated July 2017, File 2017-09-27 SW Drainage by Tumu Consulting, and email trail received from Suds at 15:25 27/09/2017.  And the following approved plans submitted under 18/00099/FUL: P00003.P01.05, P40001.P01.05 and supporting documents: Suds Drainage Statement and Addendum to Heritage, Design and Access Statement. And the following plans submitted under 18/00961/NMA: S/4046/18/PL-02, S/4046/18/PL-03, S/4046/18/PL-05 and S/4046/18/BR-05 Revision B.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




	18/01099/TCA

Approval - Full

03.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	
	 2 No. Prunus - Remove
	Splinters

45 Old Road

Frinton On Sea

Essex

CO13 9DA




Great Bentley Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Great Bromley Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Great Oakley Parish Council 

	18/00694/DETAIL

Approval - Reserved Matters/Detailed

02.08.2018

Delegated Decision


	Mr Watson and Dr Coggan
	Reserved matters application for proposed erection of 2no dwellings.
	Land (Part Gardens) to Harewood House and Boomerang

Harwich Road

Great Oakley

Harwich

CO12 5AD

	01
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and materials schedules: drawing no: 1790C-02 revision: D (including tree protection details), drawing no: 1821-01 revision: D, drawing no: 1790C-01 revision: C, drawing no: 1790C-04 revision: A and drwg no: 1790C-03.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

02
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A, B, C and E of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification),  there shall be no additions or alterations to the dwelling or its roof, nor shall any buildings, enclosures, swimming or other pool be erected except in accordance with drawings showing the design and siting of such additions and/or building(s) which shall previously have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority.

Reason - It is necessary for the local planning authority to be able to consider and control further development in order to ensure that landscape harm does not result in this edge of settlement location; to ensure that the design and appearance of the dwellings are retained in this conservation area setting and to ensure that no harm to neighbouring amenities will occur due to the change in site levels.

03
All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown on drawing number: 1790C-02 revision: D shall be carried out during the first planting and seeding season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the development or in such other phased arrangement as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of 5 years of being planted die, are removed or seriously damaged or seriously diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority agrees in writing to a variation of the previously approved details.

Reason - To ensure the adequate maintenance of the approved landscaping scheme for a period of five years in the interests of the character of the surrounding area.

04
Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, the 1.8m high obscure glazed screens/balustrades to the raised platform areas as shown on the approved plans shall be provided and retained in this approved form in perpetuity.

Reason - In the interests of neighbouring amenities.

05
No construction works or deliveries in connection with the development shall take place outside the hours of 0700 hours and 1900 hours Monday to Friday and 0800 hours and 1300 hours Saturdays, with the exception of any piling or other percussive works which shall not take place outside the hours of 0800 hours and 1700 hours Monday to Friday. 

Reason - To protect the local amenity and reduce the likelihood of complaints of statutory nuisance as the site is within close proximity to existing dwellings.

06
Notwithstanding the fencing details shown on approved drawing no: 1790C-02 revision: D there shall be no fences erected forward of the forwardmostpart of the dwellings hereby approved.

Reason - In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the conservation area.

07
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2 Part 2 Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no provision of fences, walls or other enclosures, shall be erected forward of the front elevation of the dwellings hereby approved or along the northern rear boundary.

Reason - In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the conservation area.

08
The protective fencing shown on the approved drawings shall be retained throughout the construction phase of the development.

Reason - In the interests of safeguarding the protected tree and hedgerows/vegetation to be retained in the interests of the conservation area.

09
Prior to first occupation of the proposed development, each of the proposed vehicular accesses shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to a width of 3.6 metres and shall be provided with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the footway/highway verge to the specifications of the Highway Authority.

Reason - To ensure that vehicles using the site access do so in a controlled manner, in the interests of highway safety.

10
Any gates erected at the vehicular access shall be inward opening only and shall be recessed a minimum of 6m. from the highway boundary.

Reason - To ensure that vehicles using the access may stand clear of the carriageway whilst those gates are being opened/closed, in the interests of highway safety.

11
No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of the proposed vehicular accesses within 6m of the highway boundary.

Reason - To ensure that loose materials are not brought out onto the highway, in the interests of highway safety.

12
The development shall not be occupied until such time as the car parking and turning areas have been provided in accordance with the approved plans. The car parking area shall be retained in this form at all times and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles related to the use of the development thereafter.

Reason - To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety.

13
No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of demolition, until a Construction Method Statement (CMS) has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:

i.
the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 

ii.
loading and unloading of plant and materials 

iii.
storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 

iv.
wheel and under body washing facilities 

Reason - To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety.

14
The removal of all vegetation shall only be carried out outside of the bird nesting season (March to August inclusive).

Reason - To ensure the protection of birds potentially nesting on site.




Harwich Town Council 

	18/00910/FUL

Approval - Full

30.07.2018


	Mr Jacek Maklakiewicz
	Demolition and replacement of the existing rear single storey conservatory.
	49 Vienna Close

Dovercourt

Harwich

Essex

CO12 3SL

	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 2214/PP/01, and 2214/PP/03.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Lawford Parish Council 

	18/00658/FUL

Approval - Full

01.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mrs A Trimby
	Proposed loft conversion with dormer extension.
	28 Hunter Drive

Lawford

Manningtree

Essex

CO11 2EJ

	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing no. 18101/1 Revision C: 17/07/2018.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Little Bentley Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Little Bromley Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Little Clacton Parish Council 

	18/00669/FUL

Approval - Full

01.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr & Mr John & Michael Falzon & Gawn
	Replacement Dwelling
	153 Harwich Road

Little Clacton

Clacton On Sea

Essex

CO16 9NL



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing No. 01 Revision D

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Little Oakley Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Manningtree Town Council 

No Determinations.

Mistley Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Ramsey & Parkeston Parish Council

	18/00871/DETAIL

Approval - Full

30.07.2018

Delegated Decision


	BDG Design ( South ) Ltd.
	Erection of 3 dwellings.
	Land adjacent Roborough

Church Hill

Ramsey

Harwich

CO12 5EU



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans, drawing numbers 18.004/100 Rev P1, 18.004/101 Rev P3, 18.004/102 Rev P1, 18.004/103 Rev P1, 18.004/104 Rev P1, 18.004/105 Rev P1, 18.004/106 Rev P2 and 18.004/107 Rev P1.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

02
Prior to the first occupation of any of the hereby approved dwellings, the new vehicular access shall be constructed to a width of 5.5m and shall be provided with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the footway/highway verge to the specifications of the Highway Authority.

Reason - To ensure that all vehicles using the private drive access do so in a controlled manner and to ensure that opposing vehicles may pass clear of the limits of the highway, in the interests of highway safety.

03
Prior to the new access being brought into use, vehicular visibility splays of 120m by 2.4m by 120m as measured along, from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway, shall be provided  on both sides of the centre line of the access and shall be retained and maintained free from obstruction clear to ground thereafter.

Reason - To ensure adequate intervisibility between drivers of vehicles using the proposed access and those in the adjoining highway, in the interests of highway safety.

04
No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of the new vehicular access within 10m of the highway boundary.

Reason - To ensure that loose materials are not brought out onto the highway, in the interests of highway safety.

05
Prior to the first use of the new access, details of the construction and future maintenance of the necessary bridging or piping of the drainage ditch/watercourse shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To prevent or reduce the risk of flooding of the adjoining highway, in the interests of highway safety.

06
The development shall not be occupied until such time as the car parking and turning area, has been provided in accord with the details as shown on Drawing Number 18.004/107.P1. The car parking area shall be retained in this form at all times and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles related to the use of the development thereafter.

Reason - To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety.

07
No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of demolition, until a Construction Method Statement (CMS) has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 

ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials 

iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 

iv. wheel and under body washing facilities 

Reason - To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety.

08
No development shall be commenced until precise details of the manufacturer and types and colours of the external facing and roofing materials to be used in construction have been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  Such materials as may be agreed shall be those used in the development.

Reason - The site is within a sensitive location in proximity to a Grade I Listed Building.




St Osyth Parish Council 

	18/00805/FUL

Approval - Full

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision


	Mr G Bolton
	Proposed alterations and additions to dwelling.
	28 St Clairs Road

St Osyth

Clacton On Sea

CO16 8QQ



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing No: 2 A

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Tendring Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Thorpe-le-Soken Parish Council 

No Determinations.

Thorrington Parish Council 

	18/00886/FUL

Approval - Full

02.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr J Bell
	Erection of dwelling and cart-lodge, with access served from adjacent agricultural access track. (Alteration to planning approval 18/00139/FUL.)


	Land adjacent Crossview

Clacton Road

Thorrington

Colchester

CO7 8JW

	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 

DWG NO.  P01c, DWG No. P02c, DWG No. P03b and planning statement dated 24/01/2018

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03
Prior to occupation of the development, the access at its centre line shall be provided with a clear to ground visibility splay with dimensions of 2.4 metres by 120 metres in both directions, as measured from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway. Such vehicular visibility splays shall be provided before the access is first used by vehicular traffic and retained free of any obstruction at all times.

Reason - To provide adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using the access and those in the existing public highway in the interest of highway safety.

04
Prior to occupation of the development the vehicular turning facilities, as shown on the submitted plan shall be constructed, surfaced and maintained free from obstruction within the site at all times for that sole purpose.

Reason - To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in the interest of highway safety.

05
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access within 6 metres of the highway boundary.

Reason - To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety.

06
Prior to occupation of the development the vehicular access shall be constructed at right angles to the existing carriageway. The width of the access at its junction with the highway shall not be less than 3 metres and shall be provided with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the footway.

Reason - to ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a controlled manner in the interest of highway safety.

07
At no point shall gates be provided at the vehicular access. The access shall remain open and free for use in perpetuity.

Reason - To give vehicles using the access free and unhindered access to and from the highway in the interest of highway safety.

08
There shall be no discharge of surface water onto the highway.

Reason - To prevent hazards caused by water flowing onto the highway and to avoid the formation of ice on the highway in the interest of highway safety.

09
The new property shall be provided with at least 2 parking spaces and each vehicular parking space shall have minimum dimensions of 2.9 metres x 5.5 metres.

Reason - To ensure adequate space for parking off the highway is provided in the interest of highway safety.

10
Any double garages should have a minimum internal measurement of 7m x 6m.

Reason - To encourage the use of garages for their intended purpose and to discourage on-street parking, in the interests of highway safety.

11
All planting, seeding or turfing in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.

Reason - In the interest of the appearance of the area.




	18/00956/FUL

Approval - Full

03.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr & Mrs G. Tomlin
	Demolition of existing chalet bungalow & outbuildings and erection of replacement dwelling together with a 3 bay garage.


	Cross Farm

Station Road

Thorrington

Colchester

CO7 8JA

	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans, drawing numbers 4086-100, 4086-110, 4086-120, 4086-210, 4086-220, 4086-221 Revision A, 4086-222 Revision A and 4086-223.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03
Prior to the first occupation of the proposed dwelling, the proposed vehicular access shall be reconstructed to a width of 4.8m and shall be provided with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the footway/highway verge to the specifications of the Highway Authority.

Reason - To ensure that all vehicles using the private drive access do so in a controlled manner, in the interests of highway safety.

04
No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of the proposed vehicular access within 6m of the highway boundary.

Reason - To ensure that loose materials are not brought out onto the highway, in the interests of highway safety.

05
The development shall not be occupied until such time as the car parking and turning area has been provided in accord with the details shown in Drawing Numbered 4086-210. The car parking area shall be retained in this form at all times and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles related to the use of the development thereafter.

Reason - To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety.

06
No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of demolition, until a Construction Method Statement (CMS) has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 

ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials 

iii.storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 

iv. wheel and under body washing facilities 

Reason - To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety.




Weeley Parish Council 

	18/00905/FUL

Approval - Full

01.08.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr Will Vote
	Erection of single storey telecommunication cabinet with associated hardstanding.
	Land adjacent Willow Farm

Mill Lane

Weeley Heath

Essex

CO16 9BZ



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

02
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved Drawing Nos: B745/P/100, B745/P/101, B745/P/102 and B745-OSCP01. 

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03
The materials use for the development hereby permitted shall be as set out in the External Materials Schedule Revision B, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To ensure that materials of an acceptable quality appropriate to the area are used.




	18/00913/DETAIL

Approval - Reserved Matters/Detailed

02.08.2018

Delegated Decision


	Mr & Mrs Lonsdale
	Reserved Matters Application following Outline Approval 17/00381/OUT for Plot 3 in respect of conditions 03 and 07 of the previous outline approval.
	Plot 3

Wenlock Road

Weeley

Clacton On Sea

CO16 9DX



	01
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing numbers 1803-10, 1803-09 revision B and Schedule of Materials.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

02
All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown on drawing number 1803-10 shall be carried out during the first planting and seeding season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the development or in such other phased arrangement as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of 5 years of being planted die, are removed or seriously damaged or seriously diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority agrees in writing to a variation of the previously approved details.

Reason - To ensure the adequate maintenance of the approved landscaping scheme for a period of five years in the interests of the character of the surrounding area.




Wix Parish Council 

	18/00883/FUL

Approval - Full

31.07.2018

Delegated Decision
	Mr Steve Harmer - P and S Developments Ltd
	Variation of condition 10 of application 17/00958/FUL to allow for an additional bedroom in the detached dwellings and revisions to the window and door positions.


	Land adjacent Clay Cottage

Harwich Road

Wix

Essex

CO11 2SA



	01
The materials to be used throughout the development shall be those approved under planning reference - 17/02179/DISCON via the Council's approval letter dated 2nd January 2018. 

Reason - The development is publicly visible and therefore sympathetic materials are a visually essential requirement.

02
The approved scheme of landscaping shown on drawing no. 17.2005/LS-01 REV D (received 31/07/2017), shall be implemented no later than the first planting season following commencement of the development (or within such extended period or phased arrangement as the Local Planning Authority may allow) and shall thereafter be retained and maintained for a period of five years.  Any plant material removed, dying or becoming seriously damaged or diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced within the first available planting season and shall be retained and maintained.

Reason - To ensure the effective implementation of the approved landscaping scheme, in the interests of visual amenity.

03
The boundary treatment as shown on approved drawing no. 17.2005/BT-01 REV D (received 31/07/2017) shall erected prior to first occupation of the approved dwellings and retained thereafter as approved. 

Reason - In the interests of residential amenity and visual amenity.

04
Prior to occupation of the development the vehicular parking and turning facilities, as shown on the submitted plan no. 17.2005/SL-03 REV E (received 31/07/2017) shall be constructed, surfaced and maintained free from obstruction within the site at all times for that sole purpose.

Reason - To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in the interest of highway safety.

05
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access within 6 metres of the highway boundary.

Reason - To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety.

06
Prior to occupation of the development, the accesses at their centre lines shall be provided with a clear to ground visibility splays with dimensions of 2.4 metres by site maximum in both directions, as measured from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway. Such vehicular visibility splays shall be provided before the accesses are first used by vehicular traffic and retained free of any obstruction at all times.

Reason - To provide adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using the accesses and those in the existing public highway in the interest of highway safety.

07
All new driveways and parking areas shall be made of porous materials, or provision shall be made to direct run-off water from the hard surface to a permeable or porous area or surface within the curtilage of the dwelling.

Reason - In the interests of sustainable development and to ensure that run-off water is avoided to minimise the risk of surface water flooding.

08
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2 Part 2 Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) England Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no provision of fences, walls or other enclosures, shall be erected on the southern and eastern boundaries of the site except in accordance with drawings approved as part of this application or through the submission of drawings showing the design and siting of such enclosures which shall previously have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority by way of a planning application.

Reason - In the interests of visual amenity and to preserve the character of the surrounding area.

09
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 17.2005/SL-02 REV D (received 31/07/2017), 17.2005/BT-01 REV D (received 31/07/2017), 17.2005/HTA-01 REV D, 17.2005/102-1 REV B, 17.2005/HTA-02 REV D, 17.2005/102-02 REV B, 17.2005/GAR-01 REV A, 17.2005/SL-03 REV E (received 31/07/2017), 17.2005/LS-01 REV D (received 31/07/2017), 17.2005/LS-02 REV C and 17.2005/SE-01 REV D. 

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.




Wrabness Parish Council 

No Determinations.

1
Decisions for the Week Ending 3rd August 2018 


